

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

Respondent.

—◆—
ST. JAMES SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHRISTIAN AND
MISSIONARY ALLIANCE, CHERRY HILLS
COMMUNITY CHURCH, CHRISTIAN CARE
MINISTRY, CRISTA MINISTRIES, EVANGELICAL
COUNCIL FOR FINANCIAL ACCOUNTABILITY,
FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES,
MISSIONS DOOR, MOUNT HERMON
ASSOCIATION, ORCHARD ALLIANCE, PINE COVE,
POINT LOMA NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, THE
CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF COLORADO SPRINGS,
THE CROWELL TRUST, THE NAVIGATORS, TRANS
WORLD RADIO, AND TYNDALE HOUSE
MINISTRIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
STUART J. LARK
Counsel of Record

Attorney for Amici Curiae

SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
90 S. Cascade Ave., Suite 1500
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
(719) 448-4036

slark@shermanhoward.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Constitutional principles of religious deference and neutrality dictate a “ministerial exception” that applies to all positions that define, exercise or express an organization’s religious character or mission.....	12
A. These principles protect both activities and association as forms of religious exercise and expression	12
B. The “ministerial exception” extends to employees who perform functions that define, exercise or express the religious character or mission of their employers	16
II. Formulating the “ministerial exception” as an “important religious functions” test invites a religiosity inquiry that violates constitutional principles of religious deference and neutrality, and narrows the exception.....	19
A. Courts cannot measure the religiosity of various job duties	19
B. Courts cannot favor traditional religious positions	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Courts cannot exclude functions merely because they are similar to secular or commercial activities	26
D. Courts can inquire into whether the organization’s representations regarding a position’s role in the organization’s religious exercise are <i>bona fide</i>	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	15, 28, 30
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	22
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	22, 24
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	9, 12, 13, 20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	22
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	23
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leboon v. Lancaster Jewish Community Center Ass'n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	21
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	14
<i>U.S. v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	29
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21, 24, 28, 30, 31
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	20, 21, 23, 30
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	13, 14

STATE CASES

<i>Grand County Board of Commissioners v. Colorado Property Tax Administrator</i> , 401 P.3d 561 (Colo. Ct. App. January 14, 2016).....	22
